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Application General Data 
Request:  Public hearing and 
consideration of a request for a 
special use permit for additional 
square footage for projecting signs 

Planning Commission 
Hearing: 

May 4, 2021 

City Council  
Hearing: 

May 15, 2021 

Address: 1737 King Street   
 

Zone:  
 

KR/ King Street Urban Retail 
Zone  

Applicant: Clay Bryan, agent for 
DREF King Street Metroplace, LLC 
 

Small Area Plan: King Street/Eisenhower Avenue 
Small Area Plan  

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes and 
ordinances and the recommended permit conditions found in Section III of this report. 
 
Staff Reviewers: Maggie Cooper margaret.cooper@alexandriava.gov  

     Ann Horowitz ann.horowitz@alexandriava.gov  
 

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION, MAY 4, 2021: On a motion by Vice Chair McMahon, 
seconded by Commissioner Brown, the Planning Commission moved to recommend approval of 
the request, subject to compliance with all applicable codes, ordinances and staff recommendations. 
The motion carried on a vote of 6 to 0, with Commissioner Ramirez recusing.  
 
Reason: The Planning Commission agreed with the staff analysis. 

mailto:margaret.cooper@alexandriava.gov
mailto:ann.horowitz@alexandriava.gov
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I. DISCUSSION  
 

The applicant, Clay Bryan, requests Special Use Permit approval for additional signage square 
footage for three projecting signs. 
 
 SITE DESCRIPTION  
 
The subject property has one continuous building that covers three lots of record with 
approximately 236 feet of frontage along King Street. The properties are developed with a six-
story commercial building with 149,000 square feet of interior space, with retail on the ground 
floor, office space on the upper floors and an underground garage.  
      
 

BACKGROUND 
 
In February 1987 and February 1988, these properties were granted variances from a zone 
transition setback. In July 1996, a site plan application was submitted for the construction of the 
office building with ground floor retail, restriping of a noncomplying parking lot and reduction of 
off-street parking requirement to construct tandem spaces.  In 1997, a building permit was issued 
for the current building and two levels of underground parking.  
 

PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant requests SUP approval to waive the projecting sign requirements related to square 
footage allowances in the Zoning Ordinance. The proposal would add three 29.28 square foot 
projecting signs along King Street. The proposed projecting signs exceed the maximum square 
footage allowable for projecting signs along the King Street building façade. The proposed signs 
would replace the previously existing awning signs that have been removed from the awnings 
(Figures 2 -4).  
 

Figure 1: View of subject property  
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Figure 2: Proposed Sign Locations   
 
 
 

 
Figure 3: Previous Signage (has been removed)  
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  Figure 4: Proposed Signs 
 
 

ZONING/MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 

Section 9-202(A)(iii)(8)(a) states that “the total area of all (projecting) signage on the building 
shall be 16 square feet.  The area allowed for this signage shall be deducted from area allowed 
for permanent wall signage or other temporary wall signage, as permitted in section 9-
202(A)ii.1.b or in sections 9-201(A)iii.6 or iii.7.” 

Each of the proposed projecting signs would be 29.28 square feet, for a total of 87.84 square feet, 
which exceeds the allowable square footage for projecting signs on the building by 71.84 square 
feet, therefore, an SUP is required to permit a waiver of the sign ordinance requirements. The 
proposed signs would be 8.00 feet above the sidewalk and would project 3.08 feet from the wall, 
which would be a permitted encroachment and would comply with Section5-2-29(c) of the city 
code. The proposed signs would also comply with 9-202(A)(iii)(8)(b) for installation and location 
of the signs. 
 
The subject properties are zoned KR/King Street Urban Retail Zone and are located within the 
King Street Metro/Eisenhower Avenue Small Area Plan, which recommends office commercial 
high use of these properties.  
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II. STAFF ANALYSIS 
  
Staff supports the applicant’s request to add three projecting signs along the King Street building 
frontage that exceed the maximum allowable size for projecting signs on a building. The proposed 
projecting signs are compatible with the height and width of the existing six-story building  
Although the proposed projecting signs exceed the maximum allowed projecting sign square 
footage by 71.84 square feet, the total signage square footage of 87.84 square feet (29.28 per sign) 
is substantially less than the allowed 236 square feet of signage allowed for the whole building if 
the signs were mounted flush with the building. 
 
Section 9-103(D) indicates that a waiver of requirements can be obtained based on the following 
criteria: 
 

a. The proposed signage has an exceptional design or approach that cannot be 
accomplished within the existing regulations. 
The design is specific to the needs of the applicant to expand the branding of the building 
and the current and future commercial establishments that will inhabit the ground floor. 
The three projecting signs will increase the visibility of the businesses in a way that is 
compatible and appropriate for a building of this size and location. The addition of the 
proposed projecting signs would be more visually appealing than larger, flush-mounted 
signs as the vertical shapes would break up the expansive linear façade, creating a sense of 
smaller and more engaging storefronts at the pedestrian level. 
 

b. The proposed signage will not have an adverse impact on the nearby neighborhood.  
The projecting signs will not have an adverse impact on the neighborhood, as they are in a 
commercial location near the King Street Metro, across from an office building and a park 
and are not adjacent to any residential properties.  

 
c. The signs comply with the applicable standards for approval of a special use permit 

set forth in section 11-504. 
The proposed sign would not adversely affect the health or safety of the residents within 
the neighborhood or be detrimental to the public welfare. Because there is no change in the 
footprint or the use of the subject property, the building will continue to conform to the 
master plan of the city. The sign will not impact traffic and will not have an adverse effect 
on any adjacent properties. The proposed sign would not dominate the immediate vicinity 
or interfere with the development and use of neighboring properties.   

  
Staff has received no comments from the neighboring commercial businesses nor the Upper King 
Street Neighborhood Association.    
 
Subject to the conditions stated in Section III of this report, staff recommends approval of the 
Special Use Permit request. 
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III. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and 
the following conditions:  
 
1. The Special Use Permit shall be granted to the applicant only or to any business or entity in 

which the applicant has a controlling interest. (P&Z)  
 

2. The design of the sign and the placement of the sign on the building shall be consistent with 
plans and diagrams submitted on April 16, 2021. 

 
3. The Director of Planning and Zoning shall review the Special Use Permit one year after 

approval and shall docket the matter for consideration by the Planning Commission and City 
Council if (a) there have been documented violations of the permit conditions which were not 
corrected immediately, constitute repeat violations or which create a direct and immediate 
adverse zoning impact on the surrounding community; (b) the Director has received a request 
from any person to docket the permit for review as a result of a complaint that rises to the level 
of a violation; or (c) the Director has determined that there are problems with the operation of 
the use and that new or revised conditions are needed. (P&Z) 

 
 
STAFF: Tony LaColla, AICP, Division Chief, Land Use Services, Department of Planning 

and Zoning;  
Ann Horowitz, Principal Planner 
Maggie Cooper, Urban Planner 

 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
Staff Note: In accordance with section 11-506(c) of the zoning ordinance, construction or 
operation shall be commenced and diligently and substantially pursued within 18 months of the 
date of granting of a special use permit by City Council or the special use permit shall become 
void.  
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IV.  CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
 
 
Legend:     C - code requirement    R - recommendation    S - suggestion    F - finding 
 

Transportation & Environmental Services: 
No comments  
 
Code Enforcement: 
C-1 A building permit and plan review are required prior to the start of construction. 
 
Fire: 
No comments 
 
Health: 
No comments 
 
Parks and Recreation: 
No comments  

 
Police Department: 
No comments received 
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APPLICATION 

SPECIAL USE PERMIT 

SPECIAL USE PERMIT # ______ _ 

PROPERTY LOCATION: 1737 King Street -------------------------

TAX MAP REFERENCE: 
063-04-06-18

ZONE: 
KR 

·------------------ -------

APPLICANT: 

Name: Clay Bryan as agent for DREF King Street Metroplace, LLC

Address: ______ 1_7 _3 _7_K_in_g_S _tr_e_et_,_A _le_x_ a_n_d _ri _a _, V_ A_2_2_3_1_4 _____ _

PROPOSED USE: 
Increase in the allowable square footage of signage allowed for the ground floor tenants. 

[Z] 

[Z] 

THE UNDERSIGNED, hereby applies for a Special Use Permit in accordance with the provisions of 
Article XI, Section 4-11-500 of the 1992 Zoning Ordinance of the City of Alexandria, Virginia. 

THE UNDERSIGNED, having obtained permission from the property owner, hereby grants 
permission to the City of Alexandria staff and Commission Members to visit, inspect, and 
photograph the building premises, land etc., connected with the application. 

THE UNDERSIGNED, having obtained permission from the property owner, hereby grants 
permission to the City of Alexandria to post placard notice on the property for which this application 
is requested, pursuant to Article IV, Section 4-1404(0)(7) of the 1992 Zoning Ordinance of the City 
of Alexandria, Virginia. 

THE UNDERSIGNED, hereby attests that all of the information herein provided and specifically 
including all surveys, drawings, etc., required to be furnished by the applicant are true, correct and 
accurate to the best of their knowledge and belief. The applicant is hereby notified that any written 
materials, drawings or illustrations submitted in support of this application and any specific oral 
representations made to the Director of Planning and Zoning on this application will be binding on 
the applicant unless those materials or representations are clearly stated to be non-binding or 
illustrative of general plans and intentions, subject to substantial revision, pursuant to Article XI, 
Section 11-207(A)(10), of the 1992 Zoning Ordinance of the City of Alexandria, Virginia. 

Cl ay Bryan 1/22/2021 

Print Name of Applicant or Agent 

1737 King Street 
Mailing/Street Address 

Alex andria, V A
City and State 

Last updated: 11.11.2019 

22314 
Zip Code 

202-302-2438 n/a 
Telephone#

cbryan@lpc.com 
Email address 

Date 

Fax# 
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PROPERTY OWNER'S AUTHORIZATION 

As the property owner of 1737 King Street , I hereby 

(Prope1ty Address) 

h I. th . . 1 f h 
increased allowable signage square footage 

grant t e app ,cant au onzat1on to app y or t e _______________ use as 

described in this application. 

Name: 
Jill Donatelli 

Please Print 

(use) 

Address: lr�ua \).S,\�u-n �\\JO-- ;)()A-c "). ,o
!\,\ �� nM ��:o,o '3> 

Signature: ¾"-\ �\i "-.J ­
't 

Phone 
571-458-6397

Email: 
jdonatelli@lpc.com 

Date: 3/2/2021

1. Floor Plan and Plot Plan. As a part of this application, the applicant is required to submit a floor plan and plot or

site plan with the parking layout of the proposed use. The SUP application checklist lists the requirements of the

floor and site plans. The Planning Director may waive requirements for plan submission upon receipt of a written

request which adequately justifies a waiver
. 

[1] Required floor plan and plot/site plan attached.

[ ] Requesting a waiver. See attached written request. 

2. The applicant is the (check one):

[,] Owner

[ ] Contract Purchaser

[ ] Lessee or

[,]Other: __________ _ of the subject property.

State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning an interest in the applicant or owner, 

unless the entity is a corporation or partnership, in which case identify each owner of more than three percent. 

see attached organizational structure of ownership, DREF King Street Metroplace, 

Last updated: 10.21.2020 
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OWNERSHIP AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 
Use additional sheets if necessary 

1. Applicant. State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning an 

interest in the applicant, unless the entity is a corporation or partnership, in which case identify each
owner of more than three percent. The term ownership interest shall include any legal or equitable interest
held at the time of the application in the real property which is the subject of the application.

Name Address Percent of Ownership 
1. 

see attached org structure 
2. 

;l, 

2. Property. State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning an 
interest in the property located at l 737 King Street, Alexandria, VA 22314 (address), 
unless the entity is a corporation or partnership, in which case identify each owner of more than three 
percent. The term ownership interest shall include any legal or equitable interest held at the time of the 
application in the real property which is the subject of the application. 

Name Address Percent of Ownership 
1. 

see attached org structure 
2. 

;j, 

3. Business or Financial Relationships. Each person or entity indicated abo� in sections 1 and 2, with
an ownership interest in the applicant or in the subject property are require to disclose any business or 

financial relationship, as defined by Section 11-350 of the Zoning Ordinance, existing at the time of this
application, or within the12-month period prior to the submission of this application with any member of
the Alexandria City Council, Planning Commission, Board of Zoning Appeals or either Boards of

Architectural Re\iiew. All fields must be filled out completely. Do not leave blank. (If there are no
relationships please indicated each person or entity and "None" in the corresponding fields).

For a list of current council, commission and board members, as well as the definition of business 
an 

1. 

d f . I I f h. r k h manc,a re a ions 1p c 1c 
Name of person or entity 

Entities listed on attchmnt 
,!, 

3. 

ere. 
Relationship as defined by Member of the Approving 

Section 11-350 of the Zoning Body (i.e. City Council, 
Ordinance Planning Commission, etc.) 

None None 

NOTE: Bus mess or fmanc,al relat1onsh1ps of the type described m Sec. 11-350 that arise after the filing of 
this application and before each public hearing must be disclosed prior to the public hearings. 

As the applicant or the applicant's authorized agent, I hereby attest to the best of my ability that 
the information provided above is true and correct. 

1/22/2021 Clay Bryan 

Date Printed Name 

Last updated: 10.21.2020 
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If property owner or applicant is being represented by an authorized agent such as an attorney, realtor, or other person for 

which there is some form of compensation, does this agent or the business in which the agent is employed have a 

business license to operate in the City of Alexandria, Virginia? 

[ ] Yes. Provide proof of current City business license 

[ ] No. The agent shall obtain a business license prior to filing application, if required by the City Code. 

NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION 

3. The applicant shall describe below the nature of the request in detail so that the Planning Commission and City

Council can understand the nature of the operation and the use. The description should fully discuss the nature of the
activity. (Attach additional sheets if necessary.)

The ownership of 1737 King Street is seeking permission to increase the overall 
allowable footage of sigoage allowed far rn 1r ground ftaar tenants l Jodee the c, meat 
regulations.we are allowed a total of 16 square feet. 

The original building design featured fabric canopies with the tenant name / logo 
located on the eyebrow of the canopy, As part of the main lobby and exterior 
renovation we removed the canopies and would like to upgrade the signs to a 
blade-sign style. 

Plans from Focus Architects are attached to the application. The new blade signs will 
be attached to the facade of the building. The bottom of the sign will be 7'-8" from 
grade. Overall the proposed sign is 16' (h) x 1'-10" (w), each sign will measure 29 
square feet total. We are requesting permission to install three of these signs for a 
total square footage of 87 square feet. 

It should be noted that at the moment two of the three ground floor spaces are vacant, 
while we wait for these spaces to be leased, the blade signs would feature the building 
name and logo. 

We believe that the new signage plan will enhance our ability to market and eventually 
lease these ground floor spaces. 

Last updated: 10.21.2020 
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USE CHARACTERISTICS 

4. The proposed special use permit request is for (check one):

[] a new use requiring a special use permit,
[] an expansion or change to an existing use without a special use permit,
[] an expansion or change to an existing use with a special use permit,
[✓] other. Please describe: Requesting additional allowable square footage for exterior signage for the ground floor tenants. 

5. Please describe the capacity of the proposed use:

A. How many patrons, clients, pupils and other such users do you expect?
Specify time period (i.e., day, hour, or shift).

□ta - sigaage only

B. How many employees, staff and other personnel do you expect?
Specify time period (i.e., day, hour, or shift).

o{a - sigoage ooly

6. Please describe the proposed hours and days of operation of the proposed use:

Day: Hours:
n/a - signage only 

n/a - signage only 

n/a - signage only 

n/a - signage only 

7. Please describe any potential noise emanating from the proposed use.

A. Describe the noise levels anticipated from all mechanical equipment and patrons.

n/a - signage only

B. How will the noise be controlled?

n/a - signage only

Last updated: 10.21.2020 
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8. Describe any potential odors emanating from the proposed use and plans to control them:

n/a - signage only

9. Please provide information regarding trash and litter generated by the use.

A. 

B. 

C. 

What type of trash and garbage will be generated by the use? (i.e. office paper, food wrappers) 

n/a - signage only 

How much trash and garbage will be generated by the use? (i.e.# of bags or pounds per day or per 

week) 

nla -sigm19e only 

How often will trash be collected? 

n/a - signage only 

D. How will you prevent littering on the property, streets and nearby properties?

n/a - signage only

10. Will any hazardous materials, as defined by the state or federal government, be handled, stored, or generated on

the property?

[] Yes. [1] No.

If yes, provide the name, monthly quantity, and specific disposal method below:

n/a - signage only

Last updated: 10.21.2020 
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11. Will any organic compounds, for example paint, ink, lacquer thinner, or cleaning or degreasing solvent, be

handled, stored, or generated on the property?

[ ] Yes. [1] No.

If yes, provide the name, monthly quantity, and specific disposal method below:

n/a - signage only

12. What methods are proposed to ensure the safety of nearby residents, employees and patrons?

n/a - signage only

ALCOHOL SALES 

13. 

A. Will the proposed use include the sale of beer, wine, or mixed drinks?

[ ] Yes

If yes, describe existing (if applicable) and proposed alcohol sales below, including if the ABC license will

include on-premises and/or off-premises sales.

n/a - signage only

Last updated: 10.21.2020 

16



PARKING AND ACCESS REQUIREMENTS 

14. A. How many parking spaces of each type are provided for the proposed use: 

n/a 

n/a 
n/a 
n/a 

Standard spaces 

Compact spaces 

Handicapped accessible spaces. 

Other. 

Planning and Zoning Staff Only 

Required number of spaces for use per Zoning Ordinance Section 8-200A __ _ 

Does the application meet the requirement? 
[ ] Yes [ ] No 

B. Where is required parking located? (check one)

[ ] on-site
[ ] off-site

If the required parking will be located off-site, where will it be located?

n/a - signage only 

PLEASE NOTE: Pursuant to Section 8-200 (C) of the Zoning Ordinance, commercial and industrial uses may provide off­
site parking within 500 feet of the proposed use, provided that the off-site parking is located on land zoned for commercial 
or industrial uses. All other uses must provide parking on-site, except that off-street parking may be provided within 300 
feet of the use with a special use permit. 

C. If a reduction in the required parking is requested, pursuant to Section 8-100 (A) (4) or (5) of the Zoning
Ordinance, complete the PARKING REDUCTION SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION.

[ ] Parking reduction requested; see attached supplemental form

15. Please provide information regarding loading and unloading facilities for the use:

A. How many loading spaces are available for the use? _n_/_a ____ _

Planning and Zoning Staff Only 

Required number ofloading spaces for use per Zoning Ordinance Section 8-200 __ _ 

Does the application meet the requirement? 

[ ] Yes [ ] No 

Last updated: 10.21.2020 
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APPLICATION - SUPPLEMENTAL 

 SIGNS 

1. How many signs exist on the property?

2. Please provide the size of each existing sign(s), including, length, width and square footage of the sign
face, and the height of the sign above grade.

3. Provide the length of frontage for every street that the subject property touches.

4. How many businesses are located on the property?

5. How many signs are proposed?

6. Provide the size of each proposed sign(s), including, length, width and square footage of the sign face, and
the height of the sign above grade.

7. How will the sign(s) be illuminated?

Attach a sign image drawn to scale of the sign you propose. Include 
color and placement on the building or site. 

SUP # 

Last updated: 11.5.2019
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SCALE:
NEW WORK PLAN (REFERENCE)

1/8" = 1'-0" A2
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 ©2020 FOCUS: ARCHITECTURE AND DESIGN  Z:\Lincoln Property\1737 King Street\Drawings\20-082_Exterior-Modifications\Drawings\CDs\20-xxx_1737-King-St_Exterior.dwg

23456 789

123456 789

G

F

E

D

C

B

A

G

F

E

D

C

B

A

4601 NORTH FAIRFAX DRIVE
SUITE 100

ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22203

703-527-2280
WWW.FOCUS-ARCHITECTS.COM

0

0

CALIBER DESIGN INC.
22960 SHAW ROAD

SUITE 620
STERLING, VA 20166

571-291-4012

SCALE:
NEW WORK ELEVATION

1/8" = 1'-0"

2
A3

4
A3

1&2
A4

1&2
A4

1&2
A4

19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26


	SUP: 
	Text1: Currently none, the old canopies that had signage on the eyebrow were removed.  
	Text2: n/a
	Text3: 236' - King Street
	Text4: Currently just one - United Bank.  The other 2 ground floor spaces are vacant.   
	Text5: Three
	Text6: All (3) signs will be: 1'-10" wide, 16' tall.  S.F. of sign face: 29, height off ground: 7'-8"
	Text7: Signs are illuminated from the ground up.  There are in-ground lights already existing
	Check Box8: Yes


